# OP \$40.00 4355045

ETAS ID: TM541412

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1
Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
HSBC BANK CANADA		09/06/2019	Corporation: CANADA

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	1814375 Ontario Inc.	
Street Address:	2350 Fourth Avenue	
City:	Jordan Station, Ontario	
State/Country:	CANADA	
Postal Code:	LOR 150	
Entity Type:	Corporation: CANADA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4355045	ONE FLORAL GROUP

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 8324088558

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 8323388090

Email: tm@fibbelightner.com
Correspondent Name: Fibbe Lightner LLP

Address Line 1: 3733-1 Westheimer Road, No. 1009

Address Line 4: Houston, TEXAS 77027

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	A. Reagan Fibbe
SIGNATURE:	/A. Reagan Fibbe/
DATE SIGNED:	09/18/2019

### **Total Attachments: 3**

source=Release and Discharge (September 6, 2019) Executed#page1.tif source=Release and Discharge (September 6, 2019) Executed#page2.tif source=Release and Discharge (September 6, 2019) Executed#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006748 FRAME: 0630

900515677

# RELEASE AND DISCHARGE of Intellectual Property Security Agreement

TO:

1814375 Ontario Inc., as general partner for Flower Group Operating LP (the "Grantor")

FROM:

HSBC Bank Canada (as "Secured Party")

RE:

Confirmation of Security Interest in Intellectual Property executed by the Grantor in favour of Royal Bank of Canada dated March 17, 2017 (the "CA Security Agreement") recorded at the Canadian Intellectual Property Office ("CIPO") on April 4, 2017 against the Canadian trademarks set out on Schedule "A" hereto, and subsequently assigned to

the Secured Party as recorded with CIPO on October 6, 2017

AND RE:

Trademark Security Agreement executed by the Grantor in favour of Royal Bank of Canada dated March 17, 2017 (the "US Security Agreement") recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") on March 20, 2017 against the United States trademarks set out on Schedule "A" hereto, and subsequently assigned to the Secured Party as recorded with the USPTO on October 3, 2017

FOR GOOD AND VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, including, without limitation, the repayment of all indebtedness, liabilities and obligations owing by the Grantor to the Secured Party (the receipt and sufficiency of which consideration is hereby acknowledged by the Secured Party), the Secured Party does hereby absolutely and unconditionally release and forever discharge all security granted by the Grantor in favour of the Secured Party pursuant to the CA Security Agreement and US Security Agreement, including, without limitation, all trademark registrations set out on Schedule "A" attached hereto. The Secured Party further releases all of its right, title and interest in and to the intellectual property, assets and collateral secured, hypothecated or pledged under or by the CA Security Agreement and the US Security Agreements, documents or other instruments evidencing or comprising the CA Security Agreement and the US Security agreement are hereby cancelled and terminated and are of no further force or effect.

The Secured Party authorizes and directs CIPO and the USPTO to discharge and remove the lien filings in favour of the Secured Party with CIPO and the USPTO against the records set out on Schedule "A" hereto. The Secured Party authorizes and directs counsel for the Secured Party or the Grantor to file this Release and Discharge with CIPO and the USPTO.

[Remainder of page intentionally blank; signature page follows.]

36483890\_1

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006748 FRAME: 0631

DATED the \_\_\_\_\_ day of September, 2019.

**HSBC BANK CANADA** 

By: JOHN R. BORC

Title: ASSISTANT VICE PRESIDENT HSBC BANK CANADA

Ву:\_\_\_\_\_

Name:

Title:

Assistant Vice President HSBC Bank Canada

I/We have authority to bind the Bank.

# Schedule A

**CANADA** 

Trademark	Application No.	Reg. No.
ONE FLORAL GROUP & DESIGN	1570310	TMA866391
11		
-one		
FLORAL		
•		

**UNITED STATES** 

Trademark	Serial No.	Reg. No.
ONE FLORAL GROUP	85573938	4355045
11		
-one		
FLORAL		
_		

TRADEMARK REEL: 006748 FRAME: 0633

**RECORDED: 09/18/2019**